

Lisa D. McGee (WY Bar. No. 6-4043)
Wyoming Outdoor Council
262 Lincoln Street
Lander, WY 82520
(307) 332-7031 ext. 20
(307) 332-6899 (fax)
lisa@wyomingoutdoorcouncil.org

Robin Cooley (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Albert B. Sahlstrom (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Earthjustice
1400 Glenarm Place, #300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 623-9466
(303) 623-8083 (fax)
rcooley@earthjustice.org
asahlstrom@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenors
Wyoming Outdoor Council, *et al.*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Case No. 2:10-cv-00226-NDF
Petitioners,)	The Hon. Nancy D. Freudenthal
v.)	
)	
KEN SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Respondents,)	
)	
WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Respondent-Intervenors.)	
_____)	

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS WYOMING OUTDOOR
COUNCIL, ET AL.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

EXHIBIT LIST ix

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. BLM’S LEASING PROCEDURES UNDER THE MINERAL LEASING ACT 4

II. THE LEASES AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE..... 8

 A. BLM’s Decision to Offer the Oil and Gas Leases at Issue in this Case Violated Federal Environmental Law 8

 B. The High Bidders Bid on Leases Knowing that BLM Would Issue Them Only if the Agency Denied the Conservation Groups’ Protests 9

 C. BLM Has Now Resolved Protests in Favor of the Conservation Groups and Recognized Legal Deficiencies 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE MAJORITY OF WEA’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT 17

II. BECAUSE PETITIONERS UNREASONABLY DELAYED BRINGING THEIR CLAIMS TO THE DETRIMENT OF CONSERVATION GROUPS, PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES AND EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL 17

 A. Petitioners’ Claims are Barred by Laches 18

 B. Petitioners’ Claims are Barred by Equitable Estoppel 21

III. UNDER THE MINERAL LEASING ACT, BLM HAS DISCRETION TO DETERMINE THE LANDS “TO BE LEASED” AFTER HOLDING AN AUCTION 22

A. The Plain Language of the Mineral Leasing Act, as Interpreted by Numerous Federal Courts, Gives the Secretary Discretion to Determine the Lands “To Be Leased” After Holding an Auction	23
B. Interior Board of Land Appeals Decisions Uphold the Secretary’s Discretion To Determine the Lands “To Be Leased” After Holding an Auction	27
C. Petitioners’ Only Support for Their Argument is the Legally Flawed Dicta in <i>Impact Energy v. Salazar</i>	29
1. The plain language of FOOGLRA does not limit the Secretary’s discretion to determine the lands “to be leased” after holding an auction.....	31
2. The legislative history of FOOGLRA demonstrates that Congress did not intend to constrain the Secretary’s discretion to determine the lands “to be leased” after holding an auction.....	33
IV. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE IT WOULD VIOLATE FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW	36
V. API’S POLICY ARGUMENTS ARE IRRELEVANT AND INACCURATE	40
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Apache Survival Coalition v. United States,
21 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994)20

Arnold v. Morton,
529 F.2d 1101 (9th Cir. 1976)26, 35

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....36

Brandt-Erichsen v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
999 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1993)28

Brock v. Pierce County,
476 U.S. 253 (1986)30

Burglin v. Morton,
527 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1976)26

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....23, 27, 33

Dada v. Mukasey,
128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008).....30

Duesing v. Udall,
350 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1965)26, 36

Federal Deposit Insurance Company v. Palermo,
815 F.2d 1329 (10th Cir. 1987)21

Grand Canyon Trust v. Tuscon Electric Power Company,
391 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)20

Haley v. Seaton,
281 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1960)25, 26, 31, 32

Hayes v. Evans,
70 F.3d 85 (10th Cir.1995)17

Hoyle v. Babbitt,
129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997)28

Hubshman v. Louis Keer Shoe Company,
129 F.2d 137 (7th Cir. 1942)21

Impact Energy LLC v. Salazar,
2010 WL 3489544 (D. Utah Sept. 1, 2010)..... passim

Jicarrilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus,
687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)18, 19, 20, 41

Justheim Petroleum Company v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
769 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1985)27

Kansas v. Colorado,
514 U.S. 673 (1995).....18

McDade v. Morton,
353 F. Supp. 1006 (D.D.C. 1973).....27

McDonald v. Clark,
771 F.2d 460 (10th Cir. 1985)25, 26, 31, 35

McKeen v. U.S. Forest Service,
615 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2010)17

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....38

Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne,
477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....28

New Mexico ex rel. Bill Richardson v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
459 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D.N.M. 2006)39

New Mexico ex. rel. Richardson v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)7, 14, 39

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....14, 35

Pease v. Udall,
332 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1964)26

Rowe v. United States,
464 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Alaska 1979)6, 7

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Allred,
2009 WL 765882 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2009).....12, 30, 39

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,
457 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Utah 2006).....10, 37, 39, 40

Saverslak v. Davis-Cleaver Produce Company,
606 F.2d 208 (7th Cir. 1979)21

Schraier v. Hickel,
419 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....26

Spaulding v. United Transport Union,
279 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2002)21

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....17

Udall v. Tallman,
380 U.S. 1 (1965).....24, 25, 31

United States v. Borden Company,
308 U.S. 188 (1939).....38

United States v. California,
332 U.S. 19 (1947).....40

Utah Power & Light Company v. United States,
243 U.S. 389 (1917).....40

Wyoming v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)17

Wyoming v. United States,
 310 F.2d 566 (10th Cir. 1962)21

Yates v. America Republics Corporation,
 163 F.2d 178 (10th Cir. 1947)18, 19, 21

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.40

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)14

30 U.S.C. § 226(a) passim

30 U.S.C. § 226(b)32, 33

30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)..... passim

30 U.S.C. § 226(c) passim

30 U.S.C. § 226(c)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....9, 36

Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, ch. 85, § 17, 41 Stat. 450 (1920)24

Pub. L. 100-203, tit. V, § 5101(a), 101 Stat. 1330 (1987).....31

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §1502.9(c).....37

43 C.F.R. § 4.1(b)(2).....27

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2.....7

43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-3..... passim

43 C.F.R. § 3120.2-2.....6, 27

43 C.F.R. § 3120.4-2.....5

43 C.F.R. § 3120.5-2.....6
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.5-3.....6
 43 C.F.R. § 3120.5-3(a)6, 26, 27

INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEAL DECISIONS

Bill Barrett Corporation, IBLA 2007-193 (Apr. 28, 2010).....29
Continental Land Resources, 162 IBLA 1 (2004).....28, 33
Richard D. Sawyer, 160 IBLA 158 (2003).....32
Richard D. Sawyer, 162 IBLA 339 (2004).....28, 29, 32, 35
Stanley Energy, 179 IBLA 8 (2010).....28, 33
Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 122 IBLA 17 (1992).....35
William C. Francis, 124 IBLA 119 (1992)35
Wyoming Outdoor Council, IBLA 2006-184 (July 10, 2006)27

MISCELLANEOUS FEDERAL MATERIALS

75 Fed. Reg. 13910 (Mar. 23, 2010).....8, 11
 Hearing Before the Senate Subcommittee on Mineral Resources Development and
 Production of the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, 100th Cong. 100-
 4H4 (June 30, 1987).....34, 35
 Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Mining and Natural Resources of the
 Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, House of Representatives on H.R. 933,
 H.R. 2851 (July 28, 1987).....34, 35
 133 Cong. Rec. E 2682 (Jun. 30, 1987).....33
 133 Cong. Rec. S 8323 (Jul. 13, 1987).....33, 34

JOURNAL ARTICLES AND TREATISES

Patricia J. Beneke, *The Federal Onshore Oil and Gas Leasing Reform Act of 1987: A Legislative History and Analysis*, 4 J. Min. L. & Pol’y 11 (1988)34

Thomas L. Sansonetti & William R. Murray, *A Primer on the Federal Onshore Oil and Gas Leasing Reform Act of 1987 and its Regulations*, 25 Land & Water L. Rev. 375 (1990)34

73B C.J.S. Public Lands § 59 (2011)40

RELATED APPEALS

Per 10th Cir. R. 28.1(C), there are no prior or related appeals to this case.

EXHIBIT LIST

- Exhibit 1 BLM, Instruction Memorandum No. WY-2010-112 (Dec. 29, 2009)
- Exhibit 2 BLM, Instruction Memorandum No. WY-2010-113 (Dec. 29, 2009)
- Exhibit 3 *Wyoming Outdoor Council*, IBLA 2006-184 (July 10, 2006)
- Exhibit 4 *Bill Barrett Corp.*, IBLA 2007-193, 4-5 (2010)
- Exhibit 5 Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Mining and Natural Resources of the
Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, House of Representatives on
H.R. 933, H.R. 2851 (July 28, 1987)
- Exhibit 6 Hearing Before the Senate Subcommittee on Mineral Resources
Development and Production of the Committee on Energy and Natural
Resources, 100th Cong. 100-4H4 (June 30, 1987)
